Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

* ' The Insolvency Act 1986 2.1 i B !

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

International Trading Agency (Overseas 05671264

Escorts) Limited

inthe High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 41AA of 2008

Bristol District Registry  (full name of court)

(a) Insert full ¥We (a)
name(s) and Peter Hall Sandra Mundy
address(es) of Buchanans Buchanans
administrator(s} Latimer House Latimer House
5 Cumberland Place 5 Cumberland Place
Scuthampton Southampton
S015 2BH S015 2BH
"Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 31 March 2008

Signed /L

Joint? Administrator(s)/

Dated 30[/(‘;/ & 6

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact Peter Hall
information In the box opposite but if Buchanans
you do, it will help Companies House to Latimer House
contact you if there 15 a query on the 5 Cumberland Place
form Southampton
S015 2BH
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 023 8022 1222
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at - ‘
e { Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:ff ‘
*ATOHUYIW" —
A38

01/04/2008 380 !
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY




Latimer FHouse

Buchanans o

Southampton

SO15 2BH

Telephone 023 8022 1222
Facsimile 023 8033 1333

28 March 2008 www buchanans com

peter hall@buchanans com
Our ref PAH/SLM/TCR/INTG71A

Private and Confidential

To all known creditors

Dear Sirs

International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited 1n administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry No. 41AA of 2008

Introduction

1 The court appointed Sandra Mundy and me as joint administrators of International Trading Agency
(Overseas Escort) Limited ("ITA") on 7 March 2008 We now write, pursuant to paragraph 49 (1) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, to submit our proposals for achieving the objectives of the admirustration The
report and Appendix A contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Summary

2 The prncipal actvity of ITA was to supply escorts for the Border and Immigration Agency (“BIA") to
undertake the removal from the UK of persons removed under the Immigration and Asylum Acts The
company had only one primary customer generating over 90% of its turnover, namely the BIA

3 The directors sought advice regarding their options from therr accountants and solicitors  They were
advised and commenced actions to place the company into administration via the out of court method Before
the company could be placed into admimistration HMRC, who were by far the largest creditor, filed a winding
up petition against the company on the 15 February 2008 This had the effect of making an administration
appointment out of court impossible The directors then sought the advice of Buchanans who assisted the
directors, along with the company solicitors, in preparing an application to the court for an admimistration order
HMRC did not oppose the administration petibion and the administration order was made on 7 March 2008

4 A buyer for the business could not be found immediately on our appointment due to complications with
insurance and Home Office approval The administrators have sought a buyer for the business and business
assets Several interested parties subsequently made offers for the business and business assets To date
neither the business nor business assets have been sold

5 On appointment the company had not traded for several weeks As no buyer could be found immediately
after our appointment all the employees, with the exception of the financial controller, were made redundant

Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of administrators

6 The Company was incorporated on the 10 January 2006 At that time the directors of the company were Mr
M Ayres and Mr D Smith Mr R Baggaley and Mrs J Beathie who were previously operations managers were
appointed as directors on 10 October 2007 soon after Mr M Ayres resigned on 4 October 2007 Mr T Davies
was appointed as director on 20 December 2007 Mr D Smith resigned as director on the 12 February 2008

7 It appears that from incorporation to approximately the Autumn of 2007 no Vat or PAYE has been paid over
to HMRC by the company Consequently a very large crown debt has arnisen The crown contacted the
company for the first time n the first quarter of 2007 but no suitable resolution was reached and HMRC fifed a
winding up petiion on 15 February 2008

Buchanans Limited 1 authonised and regulated by the Financud Services Authority
Regstered in I ngland & Walis no 4164566
Detauls of licensing arrangements for insobvency officcholders are avaitable on our website




8 The directors had started to wind down the business in mid February They stopped incurning credit and
informed the employees the company was In financial difficulty

9 We were appointed as joint admiristrators by court order on an application by the directors on 7 March
2008

The manner 1n which the affairs and business of the company have been managed and financed since
the date of the administrators’ appointment

10 We did not require finance for the business because we did not trade the business and made all but one
of the employees redundant soon after our appointment As the company 15 not trading there 15 no
requirement for ongoing day-to-day management of the business

11 We have sought the advice of Marriots who are independent valuers They have provided a valuation and
ownership schedule of the furniture and equipment on site A computer expert has been employed to secure
sensitive data

12 The joint administrators haised with several parties with regard to the quick sale of the business as a going
concern This did not prove possible, as there were complications with both the Insurance of the busimess and
the required Home Office approval The joint administrators have since been in contact with varous parties
with regard to the sale of the business and business assets

13 The financial controller was the only staff member not made redundant and has assisted us since our
appointment with bringing the books and records up to date and finalising the VAT and PAYE posttion

Proposals to achieve the objectives of the administration

14 Paragraph 3(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that the administrator of a company
must perform his/her functions with the objective of

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or

c) Reahsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more of the secured or preferential
creditors

15 The administrator must perform his functions in the interest of the Company’s creditors as a whole and with
the objective specified in subparagraph (10)(a) above unless he thinks either

a) That it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective, or

b) That the cbjective specified in paragraph (10)(b) would achieve a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole

16 The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (10)(c) only if

a) He thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve etther of the objectives specified in
subparagraph (10)}(a} and (b}, and

b) He does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

17 By placing the company into administration we will have achieved a better result for company creditors as
a whole than would be hkely if the company were woungd up because,

¢ Employees were able to claim therr arrears of wages, redundancy and pay in lieu of notice sooner than
if the company had been placed into liquidation

s The premises could be returned to the landlord sooner than in a iquidation



The period of ime between calling a meeting to place the company into iquidation and the meeting,
due to the nature of the business, could have caused 1ssues

18 We will achieve the objectives mentioned 1n 14(c) above of paying a dividend to the preferential creditors

19 We are required (0 set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration as set out above
We propose to

*

Look to realise the business or business assets
investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have

Continue with the collection of book debts and liaise with the Home Office regarding any potential set
off they may have

Do all such other things and generally exercise all powers conferred on the joint administrators, as we
consider In our discretion necessary in order to achieve the purpose of the administration

If required by a resolution of the creditors meeting convened pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act, establish a Creditors' Committee and then consult the Creditors’ Commuttee at
appropriate intervals concerning the conduct of the administration should one be formed

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986, report on the conduct of all
directors and shadow directors that have held office within the three years prior to the date of the
administration

Provided that sufficient funds are realised to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors then as soon
as practicable, place the Company Into liquidation it 1s proposed that the joint administrators become
joint hquidators without a further resolution of the creditors  Creditors should be aware that in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the
insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liguidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the administrators’ proposals and before the proposals
are agreed by the credifors

Alternatively 1f there 1s no distribution available to unsecured creditors the company shall move to
dissolution in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the insclvency Act 1986

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

20 The joint administrators’ remuneration 1s determined in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
as amended by the Enterprnise Act 2002 Set out as Appendix C, as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, 1s a summary of the information required to enable the Committee or creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case

21 The Creditors Committee (if any) should determine the basis of the remuneration of the administrators and
their staff The remuneration shall be fixed either by reference to the time properly given by the insolvency
practiioners (as administrators) and therr staff in attending to matters ansing n the administration or as a
percentage of the value of the praperty with which they have to deal

22 In arrnving at that determination, regard shall be given to the following matters

a)

b)

c)

The complexity {or otherwise) of the case

Any respects in which, in connection with the company’s affairs, there falls on the administrator any
responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree

The effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties as such, and



d) The value and nature of the property with which he has to deal

23 In this case we anticipate that the joint administrators’ time costs will be In the region of £40,000 (excluding
VAT) for the entire assignment  Please note, however, that there may be a significant increase in costs ansing
due to investigation work To the 21 March 2008 Buchanans accrued time costs of £12,933 in relation to post
appotntment work We set out below the table of our normal hourly rates

Grade of staff Normal hourly rate
Office holder 225 -275
Manager 150

Other grades of staff 60-125

24 In the event that no Creditors Committee 1s formed, 1t 1s proposed that the administrators’ remuneration be
set by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in the conduct of the administration  Qut of
pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates, which comply with Inland
Revenue imits, or AA recommended rates Payment of the administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
are to be met from funds held in the administration 1n priority to the claims of creditors, and, after the approval
of the basis, the administrators may draw sums on account

Statement of Affairs

25 We have requested that the directors provide us with a statement of affairs for the Company as required by
Rule 2 28 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Set out in Appendix D 1s an updated summary of the estmated
financial position of the Company that was laid before the court at our appontment together with a detalled hist
of the Company's creditors according to the company records You will note that there 1s likely to be a dividend
to the preferential and unsecured creditors The size of the distnbution will depend largely on the book debt
collection and the outcome of any claims the company may have

The Prescribed Part

26 As there appears to be no money owed to the hoider of a floating charge, it is unltkely that $S178A,
Insolvency Act 1986 will apply

Director's conduct

27 As part of our statutory duties we are required In accordance with the Company Directors Disquabfication
Act 1986 to report on the conduct of all directors and shadow directors that have held office within the three
years prior to the date of the administration If you should have any information concerning matters to which
reference should be made in that report then please write to us formally setting out any facts which you believe
should be considered for inclusion or, alternatively, complete the enclosed form ‘enquiry info company
insolvency’ if you have not already done so

Meeting of creditors

28 A meeting of creditors 1s to be convened at The Ship Hotel, 56 North Street, Chichester, PO19 1NQ at
10 00 on the 21 April 2008 to consider the proposals as set out above We enclose formal notice of that
meeting on Form 2 20B together with a proxy form

Conclusions

29 This concludes my prbposals If you have any queries, please contact me

Yours faithfully

Peter
Joint Administrator




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert detalls of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeling

*Delete as applicable

“Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B
Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company
International Trading Agency
{Overseas escorts) Limited

Company number

05671264

Court case number
41 AA of 2008

in the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Bristol District Registry (full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Peter Anthony Hall
Buchanans

Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place
Southampton

S015 2BH

Sandra Lilian Mundy
Buchanans

Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place
Southampton

5015 2BH

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited
Latimer House

5 Cumberiand Place

Southampton

8015 2BH

15 to be held at {c) The Ship Hotel, 56 North Street, Chichester, PO19 1NQ

on {d) 21 April 2008 at 10 00am

*(1) an imtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim

Signed

Joint / Adnfinustréfor ST

28/2/(8

Dated

A copy of the proposals |s attached

Software Suppted by Turnkey Camputer Technology Limited Glasgow



Appendix A

International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited in administration

Summary of statutory information

Regstered number

05671264

Date of incorporation

10 January 2006

Trading names

ITA (OE) Limited

Registered office

Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place
Southampton
Hampshire

3015 2BH

Trading address

Tournai Hall

Evelyn Woods Road
Aldershot

GU11 2LL

Directors

Mr M Ayres - Appointed 10 Jan 2006, Resigned 4 Oct 2007
Mr D Smith - Appointed 10 Jan 2006, Resigned 12 Dec 2007
Mr R Baggaley - Appointed 10 Oct 2007

Mrs J Beattte - Appointed 10 Oct 2007

Mr T Davigs - Appointed 20 Dec 2007, Resigned 19 Mar 2008

Company Secretary

Mr M Ayres - Appointed 10 Jan 2006, Resigned 4 Qct 2007
Mr O Smith - Appointed 12 Sep 2007, Resigned 12 Feb 2008
Mr R Baggaley - Appointed 13 Feb 2008

Share capital

The company has an authonsed share capital of £1000
shares held as follows

Mr D Smith, 465

QPT Securities Limited, 465
Mr R Baggaley, 30

Mrs J Beattie, 30

Mrs O'Conner, 10

Summary of information required by Rule 2.33 to the Insolvency Act 1986

EC Regulation

The administration conshtutes ‘mam proceedings’ under the
EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) The company does not
have branch operations in other EUJ members states

Functions of the joint
administrators

The functions of the joint administrators are to be exercised
by either of them




International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited
Joint Administrator's Abstract of Receipts and Payments
As at 27 March 2008

RECEIPTS

Bocok Debts

Cash at Bank
Cash in Hand

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Petitioners Costs

Office Holders Fees (Pre-Administration)
Legal Fees {Pre-Administration

VAT Recevable

Balances in hand

1 These costs were approved by the court as part of the administration order

Appendix B

Total
£

1,039 42
350,164 58
653 20

__351,85720_

2,909 32
776 25
9,361 70
11,914 89
3,723 41

28,685 57

323,171 63

351,857 20



Appendix C

International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited in administration

Officeholder. Peter Hall and Sandra Mundy

Firm- Buchanans

Address. Latimer House 5 Cumberland Place Southampton SC15 2BH
Telephone: 023 8022 1222

Reference: PAH/SLM/TCR/INT671A

Type of appointment: Administration

Date of appointment. 7 March 2008

Overview of the case and charges

Significant aspects in the administration of the case

Please see my report and the appendices thereto

Charging policy

Please see the report with regards to the joint administrators remuneration A creditors guide
to administrators’ fees 1s enclosed The court approved that my pre-appointment costs be
paid as a cost of the administration

Pclicy on recharging disbursements

The firm's policy is to recharge the following

(a) Cash disbursements such as company searches, legal notices, external
photocopying and subsistence where appropnate at cost

(b} Mileage in relation to the assignment at rates comparable with those advised by
motoring organisations for the vehicles used by the firm and its staff

No charge 1s made for office overheads, the use of rooms in house, or for incidental
expenses

Recelpts and payments account

A receipts and payments account 15 set out as Appendix B of the report to which this
statement 1s appended

Statement from the officeholder

To date | have incurred time costs amounting to £12,933 excluding VAT, and have drawn no
remuneration at this time

| have considered the information contained in the above summary and consider this level of
costs to be appropnate bearing in mind the value of the work done, the complexity of the
case



INT671A

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 07/03/08 27/03/08

Time Summary

International Trading Agency

Appendix C1

Hours
Other Senior Assistants & Average hourly

Classification of work function Partner Manager Professionals Support Staff Teotal Hours Time Cost (£} cate (£)

800 2480 000 240 3500 8,082 00 17377
Admirustration & planning

200 400 000 040 640 1,182 00 184 689
Investigations

980 330 000 000 12 80 3,135 00 24302
Realisations of assets

100 000 000 a00 100 27500 27500
Trading

100 1120 000 380 16 00 2,258 00 141 18
Credrtors

000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case spectfic matters

Al

SIP 5 as @ 30/06/2005 (Detalls 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 0 oo
avatable on request)
Total Hours 2180 43 10 000 860 7130 1293300 181 39
Total Fees Claimed 000




Appendix C2

International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited in administration

A creditors' guide to administrators’ fees

Where Petition Presented or Appoiniment Made On or After 15 September 2003

England and Wales

1

21

[9%)

41

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed
to act as administrator  The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms
for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide 15 Intended to help creditors
be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on
which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner
and the protection of the court with the following objective

Rescuing the company as a going concern, or
Achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

Or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

e Realising property in order to make a distrnibution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration  The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold wittin a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
admimistration to consider his proposals The administrator must cal the first meeting of the committee
within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the admirustrator
decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide imformation about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed either

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
« by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
anising tn the administration

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and if it 1s fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applled Rule
2 106 says that In arniving at its decision the commuitiee shall have regard to the following matters

o the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
o any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,




43

44

51

511

« the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned
out, his duties,

s the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the committee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, it will
be fixed by the court on application by the administrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the administrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 15 not creditors’ cemmitiee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

» Each secured creditor of the company, or
« I the administrator has made or intends to make a distribulion to preferential creditors —
- each secured creditor of the company and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to
give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committee wouid

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors' meeting in such cases unless a meeting I1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fee the admimistrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

¢ The nature of the approval being sought,
» The stage during the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
¢ The size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commiitee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he I1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the liquidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee I1s based on
time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the ttme spent and the
charge-out value In the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information
as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The adddtional
information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how
it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed {whilst recognising that the
administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged,
bearing in mind the factors set out In paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried
out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by
type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case,
but it wili be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of actity as a basis for the
analysis of time spent




Administration and pianning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

33

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outine of the nature of the
assignment and the admenistrator’'s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

s Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent

+« The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

« Any comments on any figures n the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make

+« The steps taken to estabiish the wviews of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement

» Any existing agreement about fees

+ Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they
were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne In mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or Is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by a administrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the hiquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn In accordance with the resclution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also
provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5 13
Where the fee I1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out In
paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional gudance issued o insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposed to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire,
document storage or communication faciliies provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses
must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation




61

71

81

82

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration i1s too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in
value of the crediters (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced [f the
court does net dismiss the application {(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the
applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14
days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant
and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator i1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee Is insufficient he
may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased
if he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the
creditors’ committee and the committee may nomunate one or more of its members to appear or be
represented on the application If there 15 no committee, the administrator's notice of his application
must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one
or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are Jjoint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors' committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admimistrator i1s a soliciter and employs his own firm to act on behaif of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonised by the creditors' committee, the crecitors or the court

Provision of information - additional

In any case where the administrator 1s appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide certain
infarmation about tme spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company —

The information which must be provided 1s -

s The total number of hours spent on the case by the admunistrator or staff assigned to the case,
» For each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
+ The number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or where
he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admirustrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office




International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited

Summary of Estimated Financial Position
As at 27 March 2008

Assets Subject to a Floating charge

Tangible Assets

Office Equipment 1
Furniture and fixtures

Other debtors

Prepayments

Investments

Uncalled Capital

Staff Loan

Directors Loan Account 2
Bank Balance
General trade debtors
Cash in hand

-

Home office trade debtors
Less Crown set off (PAYE /NI /VAT)

Motor Vehicles &
Less Hire purchase charges

Total assets subject to a floating charge

Costs of admimstration

Pre appointment fees

Labour

PAYE / NI

Bond

Patitionaers Costs

Agents fees (Valuers / Computer Expert)
Statutory advertising costs
Administrators remuneration

Legal fees

Surplus available to preferential creditors
Preferential employee claims 8
Available for floating charge holders

Barclays Bank plc

Tota! available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Trade and expense

Employee- redundancy and pay In lieu of notice 8
HMRC - (PAYE / NIC / VAT}

Shortfall to unsecured creditors

Shareholding

Shortfall to shareholders

Notes to Appondix D

Appendix D

Recelpts / Future

Valuation / payments recelpts / Estimated
Book Value to date payments outcome
£ £ £ £

34,718 - 1,000 1,000

5,915 - 500 500

5,800 - - -

17,337 - - -
45,000 - Uncertain Uncertain
1,000 - Uncertain Uncertamn
3,200 - Uncertain Uncertam
534,534 - Uncertain Uncertain

344,680 350,165 {5,967) 344,198

50,835 1,039 41,442 42,481

653 - 653

1,043,019 351,857 36,875 388,832

129,233 5967 123,265 129,232
(1,115,430) {1,115,430) (1,115,430} (1,115,430}
(986,197) (1,109,463) (992,165} {986,198)

209,695 - - -

{180,531) - - .

29,164 - - -

1,072,183 351,857 38,875 388,832

- 25,000 - 25,000

- 2,809 2,809 5,818

- - 2,154 2,154

- - 1,200 1,200

- 778 - 776

- - 3,000 3,000

- - 6800 600

- - 40,000 40,000

. - 15,000 15,000

- 28,685 64,863 93,548

- 323172 {27,888) 295,284

- - 12,923 12,923

- 323,172 (40,811) 282,361

- 323,172 (40,811) 282,361

- 130,354 130,354 130,354

- 141,000 141,000 141,000

- 1,109.463 992,165 586,198
- {1,057,645) (1,304,330} (975,191)

1,600 1.000 1,000 1,000
- (1,057,645} {1,305,330} {976,191)

1 It has been decided that some of the computer aquipment will not be sold for data securtty reasons

2 Realsation ¢f the directors loan account 1s uncertamn at present

3 Itmay be that £5 967 be paxl over to the crown to be set off aganst the HMRC dabt

4 Allowance of 20% for bad debt
5 It1s anticipated that thers will be no surplus on the moter vehcles
6 These figures are estimated as at the dete of employee radundancy



00 Z UOISIDA,

aied ainieubis
000 x355nG 189 ubnosoging aue I siawoolg 'SSIY 1K 1BYIN0D S IN [Toe k]
oo o IO ZAAL XISAPOW WEYUSHIIM] PECY BUI0T 2 SCD WY SSIW 0003
000 Wy LN uopuo ‘uaiBuirs) “Yieg ABwpiN Q%2 aijesg r sw Lg83
000 FHE $OY 'Buipeay "A3pooMm INUAAY SPUEIPOOM 91 fsjefifeg Dy 0093
F2A%:T 44 HIZ 61W Jorsauouew peoy Ai9SOW gL woJas) S84 QOAD
oo 14 17V SNUSPIOUaH 'SURq(Y IS PEON UOPUOT G 'S30IRS AIa00ay SSawsng squep, QOAD
Sy 6Pt LL 708 €205 "enysdwe 1B1sayouiny, '13dug alebise] ‘asnoy aebisey al0Bsypwg Z0SD
Sz8lL WvE6 C1IN ‘2uk| uodn SISEamsN Yed yloN papw (N} efes 108D
gooze L 185 ¥1S ‘Baysiag JoSpuIp ‘LoD UDPUBIRID Op sisfeg uyor 0050
00 Sk L I8SSNY SSPRYD 204D
00 L8F'Z dlt €9 spuelpiy isa ‘weybuiueg 19sng suoIed £1 'UNoYD JuloieD ¢ SIEIUNCO0Y PRISHEYD SIANSAL00Y  LOHD
QD o8z Lt SSE GLND AAung AspsquuiBn “Aem NSIIRG0 £5 |BUUOsIag AQUBIINODYY pady  ODHD
Qoo NX6 099D uophos) 8ang ubiy p2-yg asnoy uobeiq uasin SIONONOS SPOBWIG 100D
gee09 SUCIINOG AQUERINSY| $SauUISng Bu)  D0QD
a0 WV.Z BLdN 'HodmaN 80B1g 30USIEID BSNOH SOUALE(D J0O0)J Y. SADIMSS ssauIsng ' Bununcooy AWy puny acueInNsul [BUOHEN  DOND
GL6BY € WS 913 uopuoT ‘PROY ApoY) JUBdSaID YINOS Juiodeleq - M PUAIBG BOUBRINAWY TN LOWD
00 00¥% ¥L HLS 29 ‘MoBSeID 15315 WIOUIA BY paMuIT USIEW  GOND
000 HEE €95 UIYSHIOA UINOS "WEWBYIOY 02§ X0F Od preqwol 2010
000 ANZ 241 34YsdoiS ‘PioyaL PeO uoiBUIILOQ LNoD Wed Jaad AT 107D
G2 £¢Z OH9 8N9 'ABUNS PE3IS|] SUET WeH BINAIBG BUIYIEy SS3UISNG WE1 001D
000 F3¢ LTV ‘sHaH suegly 1S '199nS 509194 15 501 ypws uosbury  OHD
9z 668 2XB 915 2ysiiag pESYUSPIRK POOMSIDR0 B SSBRUSSY W 00rd
00 005’9 J8€ YEDT "uopun 193115 [leyuspes oot aoueunsu| cubaiul 101D
00 56 sigawbuy saisodxg sy oD
L9 99v ZAY S8HD 'BaysayD uoung SNl JAuQ SIAAN UBE 12 AQSWOM UYOT  ZOHD
000 Z7Z1 863N ‘Uil vodn spseamaN ‘utiuagbuo mupn Bulpuey swield) Auanosui SWIOISNY ' SNUIAdY WH  LOHD
000 Yyy 127 100dioar] H00Q SUSaND MN 1001 PIE Hury ADUBAIOSUL 1WA SWojsn) @ BNUSASY WH  Q0HD
£z 6loc AVY BLS7 'SP YHOISIOH 1M Aua & PONWF) HOMDN 1304 004D
0000z L 0I5 SLMS 'UOpUoT 'SAu() 2II3GRIV #OZ euepog 0edd
£E2Z8L'E SYF 904 UINoWsPog ed sSawsng INogiey YUoN peoy ssedwo] asnoy Aeg dTimsuos 0000
000 MO/ 12O oshuseq 'Aep, (MyInuD ezeld IUUNYD 009 X08 Od Pouew Jessy shepieg  v090
000 AQ0 PN3 18UEg ‘DEOY SIBISOID0D S11 ISNOH 3OCIGI0H slopwieig  £08D
00 0ZE } HO¥ YZOM 'PIOBM 350D Angsapiotig UNoD IIBMIQ € moueq uaueq 2090
ooo J4E PINS BYSAYD BPAH 'p6 ¥0T Od 'wes L Aousaosu) Buipesy segyystg 108D
000 ¥R 2O ‘MOBSEID 19248 YOA G| 9SNOH Wieg JSpUEXaRy wun Aoudaosy) WOJA2) yshug [V Iri=H)
Q00 47Z L1MS) JOUSISIY ‘Anuany S80UWY '9sN0H Buidsy aousjeq andsy  ZOVD
PP L AdL #ZND ‘Hodiy pIjsuels BOpuoT ‘YuoN Uodiy  9SNoH SAemily 25 wooy Buiigs )| pue OWINIIOY UoRBINY  LOVYD
9E St gss 2dH asyspiojuaH ‘Buny Anaply S1ElS3 Y SWo |, sbuudg pBuy  povD
3 . ; T SSOIPPY _ . awen Aoy
sioupas) Auedwo) - g
papwn (spoos3 seasiany} Aouafy Bupel)] [Buoneusaiy)
} obed sueueyong 800¢/20/82



00 Z UOISISA,

aje(] amnjeubig
000 ars p1D W9y AINQIBIURD WEYLEYD SMA [00UDS PIO € uapswey 1SS 0oN3
oo WAL FdS ANGSIES ANgSally 'BnuUBAY SPUEMED 9 sujneld q Jw 043
ooo 008 L8N XBSIIPPHN 'ASISMBIA 'BNUBNY DAIERd 06 nobGid FO NN £0d3
000 HQZ DZNG 'XO$50G 1SET LMNOGISED 'PROY INemyde|d 8 "¢ 18} uwad YEJN - 2043
000 V3% OMS UOpUOT 'Weyny peoy Ieisbumium Ly wued GsSW - L0d3
oo MY9 ZLND ABUng 'ysy pecy malaues 96 lped QJW 00d3
000 ybnoig As9Bue 1@ans UbH 52 BaO D SSI 1003
000 A88 TSND 1994 'WeyyoeI) YaINYD ‘POOMIED & BUUOD O WIS 0003
000 182 9400 'sluey A3|312A 9ISkl ULON 8 NN SN LONT
ocQ SGWeD ‘AasaARMS 'anusAy Aoud ZL dasMy v 0DONT
oo 911 LLAA UCPUOT 'PROY HBJUBID JBMO ] |IBjURIS) 26 NOW RN ZOWS
00@Q UOUBIN MVIIN S0N3
(] Art INJ 'XoSppiy PRLLT ‘pEOY BUSqlY 0L aouame 1SSIN - SON3
Q0 AJ5 6N ASKNG 'Weywed 'SnuaAy SPUB|DOOAA O SJOW N SIN e
000 ZXP LTV SUOH SUBGIY IS SNUSAY poomydaad it Yo raN €03
000 140 §3 'uOpuoT peoy JoIIsIemMod 856 HO0SSHOW M SSIN - 20T
000 OdZ 218 SWag WRYWING BNuaAy %0oqailn L9 [PUUCTI D IN LOWS
oo b FXO ‘PIOO 'IIIH 350 ABA ISINUNSY £ uomnuBW W IN  0OWT
0o MOL #IND "YBnoroquied ‘anUSAY UMODUSY 5 uolBuppi} I S ¥DT13
oo 0 416 955 X257 PUBIS| ABAUBRD aNUdAY IS4 § oUIBMET T IN ¢013
ooo 131 vLd NOUNS "TOHEWMOIS HEMUDINYD €1 uoqueTsSIN 2013
oo HOZ SIND Aaung ‘Aopaque) ‘peoy AWl Z8Z sIMOTSAN 1013
000 140505 sweH ybiapses seoned peoy piogel) Zz uosMEY DI 0003
000 ¥SE ¥1S JoSpuIp e Jepuls Bnad abpiy 21 uosHoR[ W[ W 00N
0o o OIS £14 195100 "YINOWASA ‘peoy Uewoy vz ees| IF % 003
000 T89S ¥1S 10SPUIAA “WNOD LUOPUIELD OF uounH Wi N ZOH3
000 3d6 2Od LINOWSHI0d BIS|IH ‘SPesed WOULON 651 saybnp 11 LOH3
009 HNE LdS 198100 peoY AINgsdueyS PeoY pIojpuR|g JAaMOT & SULOIH MW COH3E
000 SN0 OLAMN LOPUOT HEAA WEeYIUDg ZE e WA 2093
000 976 ELAAL XBSIPPIN Yuomuey 3s0i] SrebmaN g9 Bup sy 1093
0go €15 EEML 'XBSSIPPIY Juomuey @501 SjeBmeN g Bumo SN 0093
000 sjuey 'ybianses Jeansy ayl 2 abpuplarasn 1033
0oo INY LYH  XOSSIPRIN MOLEH 'PROY {EMUIDD 'Y 18ld piea3 HSSW - 0033
000 X9S3|PPIN SWIELS peoy uolsBuny Speled UYsy sUIRlS vs sHaMed M 1N o3
000 ADY 2L0d SIUeH ‘Modson peoy S|P e85 sneg Wiy 0003
o0o IS ZZ2OY SeH excisbuiseq ‘Noysdway ‘OnudAY BISWIBPUAA 8 JBUBDY gIN #0D3
000 Aeme suob sey 2ass2IPPY I oM £003
ac 0 906 vOd SWEH 'WINOWS)0d 'BasN0g peoy pueiibid 55 SIND ¥Jn 2003
3 o R S . 't~ ssaippy aweN Aoy
. . t e , ' " .“ N . T i
) ‘ R sJojpai) Auedwon - g . .
" pauwiT (su02s] seasian() Aouaby Buipes) [euoiewsiu)
7 abed sueueyong 800¢/£0/88



00 € UOISIBA

aeq aimeubig

16 £5E'0EL Buejo] sauu3 96

0o SY. PYH Xase(ppin 'disiny suR SIBIMOH 0¢ Wwwsaa  00sy

000 gyr 01ND ASUNS weyuwed 'Sbpamoy peoy 83} AUayD YL sIABQ LN 000N

¢00 AN LN ‘bopuoT ‘ueibuis) Hed Aewpliy gs2 aeag rsW L0aN

¢00 FHE GOY IysHIag AJIPOOAA 'BNUBAY SPUEIPOOA 0L foebbeg i oodY

000 vy 22Oy ‘siuey ‘ayoisbuiseq ‘snuaay ASwoply € satAgWIN 00vd

000 gHS 61N Asung ‘Joysbeg ‘asold AS|So)lopA L L IIEPUBA [N ODAR

000 i 322 PSP uodway 'aso|D jeadwe) g GG D SN SOMT

coo 306 111D oy ‘slebswey 'peoy wajse] yinos va. SUIEM H SSIN - ¥OMA

000 QX9 5Z3S UOPUDT POOMION YINOS PEOY ISINYISS §ZZ HnoD) peawsbury pl SIAM QW £OMT

000 dOP EZ0M SUSH YieaH Aaysng suepIed 21099p(eD 0 SIYM TN ZOM3I
aoo NS bYH xasoppin disiny 'asorD) Uspury 9L SIBAM WIN  LOM3
goo 11 9¥H XaSIIPPIRY ‘POCMULION ABA PUISUMOL 6E SIAM MO JN 00M3
000 V8 vdS auysipg Angsiies uoibuing pecy uCARIBYISN 629 feseap T JN  0OA3

000 SH. bYH xaS3PPIW 'disiy BUET SHIMOH 02 WS NG W oS3
000 XHB 8NJ SUSH SS0ID WERBAN SUIDIET) J00WS|NG OF EWS H N £0S3
too 186 ZLSS X9557 'PRPIVIM 'PIBUPOOM T ylws 1IN 20S3
000 IdZ CALL "X2SBIPRIN MO[SUNDH JUS0SAID UHOMSIEYD ST nupis HW - 10S3
000 5§50 Z0d Winowspod pecy uodwod) §i MEUS Wi 0053
000 Q0Z ZL1x ASLNg sSaWey] uo UCHeA "YIedy suem|ng L1 ueAy 7 SSIN Zou3
0o SO 8LOS UOICWEYINGS PRoY Jejing 88 HNOD WILLURN Zietd spoufsy G W 10Y3
3 e _ ’ SSUPPY aweN Aoy

-9 ’ -
) * s10)pai) Auedwod - g
paywi (sueossy seassan} Aouaby Buipes| jeucneulsiul
¢ obeyq sueueyong 800c/eRe




International Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited in administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry No. 41AA of 2008

Enquiry Into Company's Insclvency

Creditor's name and address

Estimated claim £

what was the authorised credit imit? £

If the esttmated claim exceeds the credit hmit, on
what basts or terms was the credit limit increased?

Please provide details of any comfort, secunty or
assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credu

When were you first aware that there were difficul-
ties in getting payment and what was the evidence
of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs,
summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

Please provide detalls of any cheques that were
dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should be
reviewed? if 50, please provide brief detalls

Signature

Name

Position

Date




Rule 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4 25

Internationat Trading Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited

Date of admtnistration 7 March 2008

1 | Name of Creditor

registratton number)

{if a company please also give company

2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence

adminuistration (see note)

3 | Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went Into

any meeting}

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of

5 | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

sheet to this form)

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

relates

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed n
respect of goods supplied to which the claim

9 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wash to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
cireumstances that your
first cheice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed if the
creditor has not signed 1n
person

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limied, Glasgow

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

International Training Agency (Overseas Escorts) Limited in

administration

Name of Creditor
Address
Name of Proxy Holder

1

Form 8.2

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 21 Apnl 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below {(and In respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection” of the administrator’s proposalsirevised-proposals” as

circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



